choice for a research aim is to identify characteristics, frequencies, trends, 

correlations, and categories. 

https://explorable.com/users/martyn
https://www.scribbr.com/methodology/correlational-research/

Population, Sampling and Sample Size 

The population of this study is twenty eight thousand, five hundred and sixty four 

(28,564) undergraduate students, studying various courses in the University of 

Maiduguri.  Multistage sampling technique,that is, simple random sampling, 

proportionate sampling and accidental sampling technique were employed to 

carefully select respondents for data collection.